

No. 07-371

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRENT TAYLOR,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT A. STURGELL, ACTING ADMINISTRATOR,  
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR LAVONNA EDDY AND  
KATHY LANDER AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JAMES A. FELDMAN \*  
3750 Oliver Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20015  
(202) 686-6607

GERALD S. HARTMAN  
MARY E. KOHART  
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH, LLP  
1500 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 842-8800

\* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE, A JUDGMENT BINDS ONLY PARTIES TO THE CASE AND DOES NOT PRECLUDE FUTURE LITIGATION BY A NONPARTY WHO HAD NO LEGAL OR CONSENSUAL REPRESENTATION RELATIONSHIP WITH THE PARTIES AND EXERCISED NO CONTROL OVER THE CASE.....	7
A. A Judgment Binds Only Parties And Their Privies And Does Not Bind Non-Parties.....	7
B. Under Traditional Principles, Peti- tioner Was Not A Party Nor In Privity With A Party In The Prior Litigation .....	13
C. Preclusion Based on “Virtual Re- presentation” Would Violate the Due Process Clause .....	18
D. At The Very Least, A Nonparty Who Was Denied The Opportunity To Participate In A Prior Case Cannot Be Bound To The Judgment In That Case.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT COULD DECIDE THAT THE NON- CONSTITUTIONAL FEDERAL LAW OF RES JUDICATA SHOULD NOT BE EXPANDED TO PERMIT PRECLU- SION OF PETITIONER .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983) ..	15
<i>Baker v. Baker, Eccles, &amp; Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 394 (1917).....	8, 13
<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	7
<i>Bigelow v. Old Dominion Copper Mining &amp; Smelting Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 111 (1912).....	14
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971) ..	7, 27
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	8
<i>Canal Bank v. Partee</i> , 99 U.S. (9 Otto) 325 (1878).....	24
<i>Coe v. Armour Fertilizer Works</i> , 237 U.S. 413 (1915).....	19
<i>Eddy v. Waffle House</i> , 482 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2007).....	9, 26-27
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	5, 19, 27
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) ..	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Banco Central</i> , 27 F.3d 751 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	26
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....	13
<i>Gratiot County State Bank v. Johnson</i> , 249 U.S. 246 (1919).....	9
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	7
<i>Herrick v. Garvey</i> , 298 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2002).....	6, 23
<i>Jone Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	12
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006) .....	16
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	10
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Mason v. Eldred</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 231 (1868).....	7
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	17
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	10, 13, 16
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	7
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	8
<i>Philips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	10, 20
<i>Postal Telegraph Co. v. City of Newport</i> , 247 U.S. 474 (1918).....	8, 15
<i>Rees v. City of Watertown</i> , 86 U.S. (19 Wall.) 107 (1873).....	19
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	8, 13, 15, 18, 20
<i>Schnell v. Peter Eckrich &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 260 (1961).....	17
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Tashire</i> , 386 U.S. 523 (1967).....	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	11, 23
<i>Taylor v. Blakey</i> , 440 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tice v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 162 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Tyus v. Schoemehl</i> , 93 F.3d 449 (1996).....	21, 26
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006).....	11, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964)...	9-10
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	7, 17
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 19.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 20.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 23.....	20-21
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 24.....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 41 (1980).....	15, 16
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 60 (1980).....	24
Jack L. Johnson, <i>Due or Voodoo Process: Virtual Representation as a Justification for the Preclusion of a Nonparty's Claim</i> , 68 Tul. L. Rev. 1303 (1994).....	16
